

24-1241

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CASE LEROY,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
JOHN P. EVANS, in his capacity as Superintendent of Schools of
Livingston Manor Central School District,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, 7:21-cv-06008-NSR-AEK

**OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX
OF APPELLANT CASE LEROY**

JEROME T. DORFMAN
LAW OFFICES OF
JEROME T. DORFMAN
8 Breezy Hill Road
Parksville, New York 12768
(845) 747-9403

ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(610) 457-0856

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Case Leroy

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statutes and Rules	5
Statement of the Case	6
A. Livingston Manor senior Case Leroy posts a photo and a caption on his personal Snapchat account, and deletes it seven minutes later.....	6
B. Leroy’s former girlfriend, who also attended Livingston Manor, conducts a cancellation campaign against Leroy, and the school district responds by immediately suspending Leroy.	8
C. After a disciplinary hearing, Evans exceeds the hearing officer’s recommendation and bans Leroy from school and extracurricular activities, including his graduation ceremony.	11
D. Leroy brings this case and a New York state court enjoins Leroy’s punishment.	14
E. After the state court rules against them, Defendants remove to federal court, and the district court concludes that Leroy’s speech is unprotected.....	15
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	19
I. <i>Mahanoy</i> resolves this case in Leroy’s favor	19
II. Pre-<i>Mahanoy</i> precedent confirms that Leroy’s speech is protected	28

III. Even if Defendants could satisfy *Mahanoy*'s demanding standard for substantial disruption, they violated Leroy's First Amendment rights by disciplining him based on viewpoint. 35

Conclusion 52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of SUNY Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 42
<i>Appeal of G.S.</i> , 269 A.3d 718 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. Jan. 7, 2022)	27
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023).....	48
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>).....	43
<i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022).....	2, 18, 24-28, 34
<i>Chandler v. Tech. Coll. of the Lowcountry</i> , 2022 WL 2670806, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122784 (D.S.C. Jul. 11, 2022).....	27
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3, 44
<i>Cuff v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33-34
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30-32, 44
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Dube v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28

<i>Frederick Douglass Found. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	35, 44
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	2-3, 4, 48
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	33
<i>Gerich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes Cnty.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	32, 45, 50
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016)	48
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	36
<i>Janese v. Fay</i> , 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	23, 32, 33
<i>In re Jason W.</i> , 837 A.2d 168 (Md. Ct. App. 2003)	33
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	31

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	3-4, 42
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	36, 48
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	3, 35-36
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	28, 34, 49
<i>N.J. v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	35
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	23, 32
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	17
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 36
<i>R.H. v. Borough of Sayreville</i> , 2023 WL 3431214, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83587 (D.N.J. May 12, 2023)	26
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	42

<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	50
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Terwilliger v. Terwilliger</i> , 206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 51
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	19, 24, 28, 36-37, 49
<i>Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022).....	44
<i>Wang v. Bethlehem Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 3154142, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140153 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022)	27
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 36, 48
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26, 51
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33, 34, 51
<i>Young v. Giles Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 459 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)	32, 50
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Edgelord</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Edgelord (last visited Aug. 2, 2024).....	47
FIRE, <i>Taking a knee in sports? For What!?</i> , https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=O67dGv5kIOU (last visited Jul. 24, 2024)	47
<i>How to Be an Antiracist</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/How_to_Be_an_Antiracist (last visited Jul. 31, 2024)	37
Lomonte, Frank D., <i>Students Do Not Shed Their Constitutional Rights at the Login Screen: Slamming the Schoolhouse Gate on School Control over Social Media Speech</i> , 2 ED. L. & POL’Y REV. 36 (2015)	50
Lukianoff, Greg & Rikki Schlott, THE CANCELING OF THE AMERICAN MIND: CANCEL CULTURE UNDERMINES TRUST AND THREATENS US ALL—BUT THERE IS A SOLUTION (2023)	42

Rothman, Noah,
Searching for the ‘Anti’ in ‘Antiracism,’
COMMENTARY (Dec. 21, 2020),38
